to reflect
demand for the
shares or
changes in
market
conditions
following the

Edgar Filing: Northfield Bancorp, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 73

commencement
of the offering.

(3) Tangible and
core capital
levels are shown
as a percentage
of total adjusted
assets.
Risk-based
capital levels
are shown as a
percentage of
risk-weighted
assets.

(4) The current
Office of Thrift
Supervision
core capital
requirement for
financial
institutions is
3% of total
adjusted assets
for financial
institutions that
receive the
highest
supervisory
rating for safety
and soundness
and a 4% to 5%
core capital
ratio
requirement for
all other
financial
institutions.

(5) Pro forma
amounts and
percentages
assume net
proceeds are
invested in
assets that carry
a 20% risk
weighting.

45

Edgar Filing: Northfield Bancorp, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table presents the historical consolidated capitalization of Northfield-Federal at March 31, 2010 and
the pro forma consolidated capitalization of Northfield-Delaware after giving effect to the conversion and offering,
based upon the assumptions set forth in the �Pro Forma Data� section.

Northfield- Pro Forma at March 31, 2010
Federal Based upon the Sale in the Offering at $10.00 per Share of
Historical

at 26,350,000 31,000,000 35,650,000 40,997,500
March 31,
2010 Shares Shares Shares Shares (1)

(Dollars in thousands)
Deposits (2) $ 1,392,905 $ 1,392,445 $ 1,392,445 $ 1,392,445 $ 1,392,445
Borrowed funds 293,060 293,060 293,060 293,060 293,060

Total deposits and borrowed
funds $ 1,685,965 $ 1,685,505 $ 1,685,505 $ 1,685,505 $ 1,685,505

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par
value, 25,000,000 shares
authorized (post-conversion)
(3) � � � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par
value, 150,000,000 shares
authorized
(post-conversion); shares to
be issued as reflected (3) (4) 456 466 548 630 724
Additional paid-in capital (3) 203,541 457,559 502,601 547,642 599,440
MHC capital contribution � 362 362 362 362
Retained earnings (5) 214,779 214,779 214,779 214,779 214,779
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 15,690 15,690 15,690 15,690 15,690
Less:
Treasury stock (22,520) (22,520) (22,520) (22,520) (22,520)
Common stock held by
employee stock ownership
plan (6) (15,660) (26,200) (28,060) (29,920) (32,059)
Common stock to be
acquired by stock-based
benefit plan (7) � (10,540) (12,400) (14,260) (16,399)

Total stockholders� equity $ 396,286 $ 629,596 $ 670,999 $ 712,403 $ 760,017

Pro Forma Shares
Outstanding
Shares offered for sale � 26,350,000 31,000,000 35,650,000 40,997,500

Edgar Filing: Northfield Bancorp, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 75

Exchange shares issued � 20,209,164 23,775,487 27,341,810 31,443,082
Total shares outstanding 43,722,522 46,559,164 54,775,487 62,991,810 72,440,582

Total stockholders� equity as
a percentage of total assets
(2) 18.89% 27.01% 28.29% 29.52% 30.88%
Tangible equity as a
percentage of total assets 18.11% 26.31% 27.60% 28.84% 30.22%

(1) As adjusted to give
effect to an increase in
the number of shares
of common stock that
could occur due to a
15% increase in the
offering range to
reflect demand for
shares or changes in
market conditions
following the
commencement of the
subscription and
community offerings.

(2) Does not reflect
withdrawals from
deposit accounts for
the purchase of shares
of common stock in
the conversion and
offering. These
withdrawals would
reduce pro forma
deposits and assets by
the amount of the
withdrawals.

(3) Northfield-Federal
currently has
10,000,000 authorized
shares of preferred
stock and 90,000,000